

No. 01-1289

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

CURTIS B. CAMPBELL and INEZ PREECE CAMPBELL,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENSE RESEARCH
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PATRICK LYSAUGHT

Counsel of Record

PAUL S. PENTICUFF

BAKER STERCHI COWDEN & RICE, L.L.C.

2400 Pershing Road, Suite 500

Kansas City, Missouri 64108

(816) 471-2121

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

The Defense Research Institute

175787



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	4
I. The Utah Supreme Court’s Ruling Effectively Eliminates a Corporate Defendant’s Right to Fair Notice of What Acts of the Corporation Can Be Admissible for Purposes of Awarding Punitive Damages, in Direct Contravention of BMW.	4
A. The Utah Supreme Court’s Ruling Impermissibly Violates Fundamental Due Process Principles by Effectively Eliminating the Requirement that Plaintiffs Must Demonstrate that Evidence of Corporate Conduct is Related to the Facts of their Individual Cases in Order to be Admissible on the Issue of Punitive Damages	5
B. The Utah Supreme Court’s Admission of Out-of-State Conduct Evidence Impermissibly Exceeds the Mandate of this Court in BMW	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Punitive Damages Award Which Bears a Ratio of 145 to 1 Has No Reasonable Relationship to the Compensatory Award; Likewise it Bears No Rational Relationship to the Civil or Criminal Penalties Available, and, If Left Standing, Likely Will Foster Other Unreasonably Excessive Awards.	15
III. Trial Courts Must Utilize Their Role As “Gatekeepers” to Properly Limit the Introduction of Evidence Regarding Punitive Damages under Well-Defined Standards . . .	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bielicki v. Terminix Int’l Co., L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grabinsky v. Blue Springs Sales, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Jeffries v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 16753 (6th Cir. 1998) ..	16
<i>Johnson v. Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 931 (1999)	17
<i>Kimzey v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	16
<i>Romano v. U-Haul Int’l</i> , 233 F.3d 655 (1st Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Rubinstein v. Administrators of the Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 218 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1393 (2001)	17
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Utah Foam Products Co. v. The Upjohn Company</i> , 930 F. Supp. 513 (D. Utah 1996)	16
<i>Watkins v. Lundell</i> , 169 F.3d 540 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 928 (1999)	16

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

amend XIV	10
-----------------	----

STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. §§ 31A-26-301 <i>et seq.</i>	19
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen S. Ashley, <i>Bad Faith Actions</i> § 10:03-10.05 (1996)	7
James Bauman, <i>Emotional Distress Damages and the Tort of Insurance Bad Faith</i> , 46 <i>DRAKE L. REV.</i> 717 (1998).	7
Couch On Insurance § 198.3; 203:13; 204:28 (3d Ed. 1999)	7, 8, 9
Douglas R. Richmond, <i>An Overview of Insurance Bad Faith Law and Litigation</i> , 25 <i>SETON HALL L. REV.</i> 74	8
Kent D. Syverud, <i>The Duty to Settle</i> , 76 <i>VA. L. REV.</i> 113 (1980)	8
